University of;Pretoria etd -~ Sombalo L L 2003

Urban Livelihood Strategies and Agricultural Activities in Khayelitsha Communities,

Western Cape, South Africa

L.L Sombalo

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree:

M Inst Agrar

in the

Faculty of Natural and Agricultural Sciences

University of Pretoria

September 2003



University of Pretoria etd — Sombalo L L 2003

i
Acknowledgements

I wish to acknowledge: Agricultural Research Council for sponsoring this study, particularly
my mentor Dr. Leo Korentajer for the support and for sticking by me throughout the years.
Every person needs a back up, you certainly have backed me on this one. Thanks for being
there. In addition I would like to express my gratitude to Prof. Robin Barnard, your expertise
as well as your personality proved to be a great asset. Prof. Sylvian Perret, my supervisor,
you always goes the extra mile on a project, thanks for giving. University of Stellenbosch,
especially Dr. Pieter de Necker for helping me with the literature review essay, you were

happening; and Mohammad Karaan for valuable comments.

Special thanks goes to all the staff of Abalimi Bezekhaya, Cristina Kaba (Madlamini) and all

Jield-workers, without whose help I would not have been able to finish the study.

Dedication

There are special people who come into our lives to teach us, support us, encourage us and
to love us. They leave their imprints on our hearts and we are never the same again. My
mother, brothers, sisters and my late father were amongst those people. Family is the
strongest foundation on which you build love and security; you have all given me the strength
to do what I do. Your lives will always be an inspiration to me. With love and admiration, I

dedicate this dissertation to all of you.



University of Pretoria etd — Sombalo L L 2003 i

ABSTRACT

The most poor and disadvantaged community residents are found not only in rural areas but
also in urban and peri urban areas, particularly in the informal settlements of metropolitan
cities which have mushroomed epidemically during recent years. These urban populations are
increasing at an alarming rate because of an influx of people from predominantly rural areas
to urban areas. Uncontrolled influx or urbanisation leads to an increase in number of urban

poor and thus overcrowding in metropolitan areas such as the Cape Flats of Cape Town.

Urban agriculture has been one among a variety of informal activities practised by urban
dwellers because of its contribution to food availability and income generation. It is the
survival strategy for low social classes to cope with the declining standard of living. The
other activities in which poor urban dwellers participate in order to secure a living are

construction work, sewing, woodwork, beadwork and informal trading.

Major activities of urban agriculture includes cultivation of field crops, horticulture,
ornamental plants and livestock keeping and are faced with with severe agroclimatic, socio-
economic and institutional constraints. Wide ranges of ethnic groups participate in urban
agriculture and mostly have their own experience since they came from farming
environments. Women are more active and responsible for home gardening in high density
areas whilst men are more active in open space cultivation. It is therefore recommended that
city authorities accept urban agriculture as a reality and then come up with policies that will

create an enabling environment for the urban growers.



University of Pretoria etd — Sombalo L L 2003

CONTENTS

Acknowledgements and Dedication
Abstract

Acronmys and abbrevations

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Objectives

1.3  Terminology and definitions

1.4 Advocacy on urban and peri-urban agriculture

1.5 Structure of the report

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW OF URBAN AND PERI-URBAN
AGRICULTURE
2.1 Introduction

2.2 International literature on urban agriculture
2.3 Africa
2.4 South Africa

2.5 Sustainable livelihood framework

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY AND ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK

3.1 Literature review
32 The study area
3.3 Consultations

34 Introduction to the community

3.5  Sampling procedures

ii
iii

X1i

N S

=T

11
11
12
12

13




3.6 Interviews
3.7 Data analysis
3.8  Difficulties and constraints
3.9 Role of the researcher
3.10 Geography and environment
3.10.1 Khayelitsha
3.10.2 Cape Flats settlement history and socio-economic characteristics
3.10.3 Climate
3.10.4 Soil
CHAPTER 4 URBAN AGRICULTURE PROJECTS IN KHAYELITSHA
4.1 Umanyano Lomama ‘Woman’s Unity’
4.1.1 Establishment and membership
4.1.2 Motivation
4.1.3 Living and strategies
4.1.4 Livelihood outcomes and assets
4.1.5 Access to resources and natural capital
4.1.6  Support services
4.1.7 Skills
4.1.8 Crops grown
4.1.9 Problems experienced
4.1.10 Successes and failures
4.2 Esam Esakho Isitiva “Yours and My Garden’

University of Pretoria etd — Sombalo L L 2003

4.2.1 Establishment and membership

4.2.2 Motivation
4.2.3 Living and strategies

424 Livelihood outcomes and assets

42.5 Access to resources and natural capital
4.2.6 Support services

4.2.7 Skills

4.2.8 Crops grown

13
14
15
15
15

15
18
18
19

20
20

21
21

22
22
23
23
23
23

24

24
24

24
25
25
25
26



4.3

4.4

4.5

University of Pretoria etd — Sombalo L L 2003

4.2.9 Marketing strategies
4.2.10 Problems experienced

4.2.11 Successes and failures

Quaker Peace Garden

4.3.1 Establishment and membership

4.3.2 Motivation

4.3.3 Living and strategies

4.3.4 Livelihood outcomes and assets

4.3.5 Access to resources and natural capital
4.3.6 Support services

4.3.7 Skills

4.3.8 Crops grown

4.3.9 Problems experienced

4.3.10 Successes and failures

SCAGA (Siyazama Community Allotment Garden)
4.4.1 Establishment and membership

4.4.2 Motivation
4.4.3 Living and strategies

4.4.4 Livelihood outcomes and assets

4.4.5 Access to resources and natural capital
4.4.6 Support services

4.4.7 Crops grown

4.4.8 Marketing strategies

4.4.9 Problems experienced

4.4.10 Successes and failures

Eden Garden

4.5.1 Establishment and membership
4.5.2 Motivation

4.5.3 Living and strategies

Vi

26
26
26

27
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
29
29

31
31

31
32

32
32
33
33

34
34
35



4.6

4.7

454
4.5.5
4.5.6
4.5.7

University of Pretoria etd — Sombalo L L 2003

Livelihood outcomes and assets
Access to resources natural capital
Support services

Skills

4.5.8 Crops grown

4.5.9
4.5.10
4.5.11

Problems experienced
Marketing strategies

Successes and failures

Nomsa Maphongwane

4.6.1
4.6.2
4.6.3
4.6.4
4.6.5
4.6.6
4.6.7
4.6.8
4.6.9
4.6.10

Establishment and membership
Motivation

Living and strategies

Livelihood outcomes and assets
Access to resources and natural capital
Support services

Crops grown

Marketing strategies

Problems experienced

Successes and failures

Nondyebo Community Educare

4.7.1
4.7.2
4.7.3
4.7.4

4.7.5
4.7.6

4.7.7
4.7.8
4.7.9

4.7.10
4.7.11

Establishment and membership
Motivation

Living and strategies
Livelihood outcomes and assets

Access to resources and natural capital
Support services

Skills
Crops grown
Marketing strategies

Problems experienced

Successes and failures

vii

35
35
36
36
36
36
36
36

37
37
37
37
38
38
38
38
38
39

39
39
39
40

40
40

40
41
41

41
41



University of Pretoria etd — Sombalo L L 2003

viil

4.8  Assesment of case studies 43
4.9  Analysis of assets status 44
4.9.1 Physical capital 44
4.9.2 Natural capital 44
4.9.2.1 Access to land 45
4.9.2.2 Access to water 45
4.9.2.3 Access to seeds, gardening tools and soil improvers 46
4.9.3 Social capital 46
4.9.4 Financial capital 47
4.9.4.1 Sources of income 47
4.9.5 Human capital (skill-based) 48
4.10 Transforming structures and processes 48
CHAPTER 5 HOUSEHOLD SURVEYS AND LIVELIHOOD STRATEGIES
5.1 Introduction 50
5.2 Resource-based activities 50
5.2.1 Gardening 50
53 Non-resource based activities 51
5.3.1 Informal trading 51
5.3.2 Voluntary work 51
5.3.3 Family 52
5.3.4 Informal sector 32
5.3.5 Societies 52
5.4 Growing season 56
55 Method of cultivation 57
5.6 Gardening experience 57
5.7 Economic significance of community food gardens and backyard plots 58
5.7.1 Factors affecting the economics of urban agriculture 59
5.8 Typologies of urban agriculture in Khayelitsha 60
5.9 Youth perceptions with regard to urban agriculture 66
5.10 Attitudes of the local community towards gardening 66
5.11 Physical constraints 67



University of Pretoria etd — Sombalo L L 2003 ix

5.12 Economic constraints 68
5.13 Socio-cultural constraints 69
5.14 Institutional constraints 69
5.15 The contribution of urban agriculture- livelihood outcomes 70
5.16 Available open spaces in Khayelitsha 71
5.17 Risk associated with urban agriculture T2
CHAPTER 6 URBAN AND PERI-URBAN AGRICULTURE ON POLICY
AGENDA
6.1 Introduction 75
6.2 Reasons for the rejection of urban agriculture by policy makers, government
officials and town planners 75
6.3 Reasons for the acceptance of urban and peri-urban agriculture by policy
makers, government officials and planners 79
6.4  Conclusions 81
6.5 Recommendations 83
6.5.1 Information dissemination 83
6.5.2 Planning 83
6.5.3 Government 83
6.5.4 Policy 84
6.5.5 Role of private sector and NGOs 84
6.5.6 Community involvement 84
6.5.7 Promotion of urban agriculture 84
6.5.8 Health and safety measures 85
6.5.9 Land use 85
Areas for future research 85

REFERENCES 86



University of Pretoria etd — Sombalo L L 2003

e
LIST OF TABLES
Table 1 Most common resource-based productive systems in urban areas 3
Table 2 Research schedule 12
Table 3 Comparison of case studies with the sustainable livelihood framework 42
Table 4 Demographic characteristics of the sample household 53
Table 5 Employment status of the gardeners 54
Table 6 Origin of the respondents 54
Table 7 Reasons for migrating to Cape Town 55
Table 8 Livelihood 55
Table 9 Ranked reasons for gardening 56
Table 10 Main crops grown by gardening household 56
Table 11 Cost of growing vegetables 58
Table 12 Gardening income as proportion of household subsistence level 58
Table 13 Differences between backyard gardens and community food gardens 62
Table 14 Average annual yield, value of produce and labour input for small vegetable
gardeners 63
Table 15 Farm models in urban areas 64
Table 16 Typology of farming households 65
Table 17 Constraints viewed by respondents with regard to gardening 67
Table 18 Vacant and under-used state land in Cape Town 72
LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 1 Sustainable livelihood framework 10
Figure 2 Areas of study in Khayelithsa 17
Figure 3 Soil description 19
Figure 4 Soil improvement techniques 19
Figure 5 Access to land 45
Figure 6 Sources of income 47

Figure 7 Gardening experience 57



University of Pretoria etd — Sombalo L L 2003

LIST OF BOXES

Box 1 Constraints associated with urban and peri-urban agriculture in line with
sustainable livelihood framework

Box 2 Benefits of urban and peri-urban agriculture in relatuion to sustainable
livelihood frame work

Box 3 Key informant interview

Box 4 Key informant interview

LIST OF PLATES

Plate 1 Women’s Unity and school children

Plate 2 Eden Garden

Plate 3 Backyard gardens or home gardens

Plate 4 Roaming animal in Khayelitsha

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A1 Personal interviews or consultations

Appendix A2 Questionnaire

X1

69

71

76

77

21

34

51

74

98

99



University of Pretoria etd — Sombalo L L 2003

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

ANC African National Congress

ARC Agricultural Research Council

CMA Cape Metropolitan Area

DFID Department for International Development

CIRAD Centre for Integrated Rural Development

D°’MOSS Durban Metropolitan Open Space System.

FAO Food and Agricultural Organisation

FGF Food Gardens Foundation

MDF Macassar Development Forum

NGO Non governmental organisation

PLAAS Programme for Land and Agrarian Studies

IDRC International Development Research Centre

UP University of Pretoria

UPA Urban and peri-urban agriculture

QPC Quaker Peace Gardens

RDP Reconstruction and Development Programme

RUAF Resource Centre on Urban Agriculture and
Forestry

SCAGA Siyazama Community Allotment Garden

SIUPA Strategic Initiative for Urban and Peri-Urban
Agriculture

SUL Sustainable urban livelihoods

Xii



	Scan0001.tif
	Scan0002.tif
	Scan0003.tif
	Scan0004.tif
	Scan0005.tif
	Scan0006.tif
	Scan0007.tif
	Scan0008.tif
	Scan0009.tif
	Scan0010.tif
	Scan0011.tif
	Scan0012.tif

