Urban Livelihood Strategies and Agricultural Activities in Khayelitsha Communities, Western Cape, South Africa

L.L Sombalo

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree:

M Inst Agrar

in the

Faculty of Natural and Agricultural Sciences

University of Pretoria

September 2003

Acknowledgements

I wish to acknowledge: Agricultural Research Council for sponsoring this study, particularly my mentor Dr. Leo Korentajer for the support and for sticking by me throughout the years. Every person needs a back up; you certainly have backed me on this one. Thanks for being there. In addition I would like to express my gratitude to Prof. Robin Barnard, your expertise as well as your personality proved to be a great asset. Prof. Sylvian Perret, my supervisor, you always goes the extra mile on a project, thanks for giving. University of Stellenbosch, especially Dr. Pieter de Necker for helping me with the literature review essay, you were happening; and Mohammad Karaan for valuable comments.

Special thanks goes to all the staff of Abalimi Bezekhaya, Cristina Kaba (Madlamini) and all field-workers, without whose help I would not have been able to finish the study.

Dedication

There are special people who come into our lives to teach us, support us, encourage us and to love us. They leave their imprints on our hearts and we are never the same again. My mother, brothers, sisters and my late father were amongst those people. Family is the strongest foundation on which you build love and security; you have all given me the strength to do what I do. Your lives will always be an inspiration to me. With love and admiration, I dedicate this dissertation to all of you.

ABSTRACT

The most poor and disadvantaged community residents are found not only in rural areas but also in urban and peri urban areas, particularly in the informal settlements of metropolitan cities which have mushroomed epidemically during recent years. These urban populations are increasing at an alarming rate because of an influx of people from predominantly rural areas to urban areas. Uncontrolled influx or urbanisation leads to an increase in number of urban poor and thus overcrowding in metropolitan areas such as the Cape Flats of Cape Town.

Urban agriculture has been one among a variety of informal activities practised by urban dwellers because of its contribution to food availability and income generation. It is the survival strategy for low social classes to cope with the declining standard of living. The other activities in which poor urban dwellers participate in order to secure a living are construction work, sewing, woodwork, beadwork and informal trading.

Major activities of urban agriculture includes cultivation of field crops, horticulture, ornamental plants and livestock keeping and are faced with with severe agroclimatic, socio-economic and institutional constraints. Wide ranges of ethnic groups participate in urban agriculture and mostly have their own experience since they came from farming environments. Women are more active and responsible for home gardening in high density areas whilst men are more active in open space cultivation. It is therefore recommended that city authorities accept urban agriculture as a reality and then come up with policies that will create an enabling environment for the urban growers.

CONTENTS

Ackı	nowledgements and Dedication	ii
Abst	ract	iii
Acro	onmys and abbrevations	xii
СНА	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Objectives	2
1.3	Terminology and definitions	2
1.4	Advocacy on urban and peri-urban agriculture	4
1.5	Structure of the report	6
СНА	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW OF URBAN AND PERI-URBA	AN
	AGRICULTURE	
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	International literature on urban agriculture	7
2.3	Africa	8
2.4	South Africa	9
2.5	Sustainable livelihood framework	9
	4.1.10 Special model from a re-	
СНА	METHODOLOGY AND ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK	ζ.
3.1	Literature review	11
3.2	The study area	11
3.3	Consultations	12
3.4	Introduction to the community	12
3.5	Sampling procedures	13

3.0	Interv	iews	13
3.7	Data a	nalysis	14
3.8	Difficu	ulties and constraints	15
3.9	Role o	f the researcher	15
3.10	Geogr	aphy and environment	15
3.10.1	Khaye	litsha	15
3.10.2	Cape l	Flats settlement history and socio-economic characteristics	18
3.10.3	Clima	te	18
3.10.4	Soil		19
СНАР	TER 4	URBAN AGRICULTURE PROJECTS IN KHAYELITSHA	
4.1	Uman	yano Lomama 'Woman's Unity'	
	4.1.1	Establishment and membership	20
	4.1.2	Motivation	20
	4.1.3 4.1.4	Living and strategies Livelihood outcomes and assets	21 21
	4.1.5	Access to resources and natural capital	22
	4.1.6	Support services	22
	4.1.7	Skills	23
	4.1.8	Crops grown	23
	4.1.9	Problems experienced	23
	4.1.10	Successes and failures	23
1.2	Feam	Foolsho Joiding (Vours and My Condon)	
4.2		Esakho Isitiya 'Yours and My Garden'	2.4
	4.2.1	Establishment and membership Motivation	24
	4.2.3	Living and strategies	24 24
	4.2.4	Livelihood outcomes and assets	24
	4.2.5	Access to resources and natural capital	25
	4.2.6	Support services	25
	4.2.7	Skills	25
	4.2.8	Crops grown	26

		University of Pretoria etd – Sombalo L L 2003	vi
	4.2.9	Marketing strategies	26
	4.2.10	Problems experienced	26
	4.2.11	Successes and failures	26
4.3	Quake	er Peace Garden	
	4.3.1	Establishment and membership	27
	4.3.2	Motivation	27
	4.3.3	Living and strategies	27
	4.3.4	Livelihood outcomes and assets	28
	4.3.5	Access to resources and natural capital	28
	4.3.6	Support services	28
	4.3.7	Skills	29
	4.3.8	Crops grown	29
	4.3.9	Problems experienced	29
	4.3.10	Successes and failures	29
4.4	SCAG	A (Siyazama Community Allotment Garden)	
	4.4.1	Establishment and membership	30
	4.4.2 4.4.3	Motivation Living and strategies	31 31
	4.4.4	Livelihood outcomes and assets	31
	4.4.5	Access to resources and natural capital	32
	4.4.6	Support services	32
	4.4.7	Crops grown	32
	4.4.8	Marketing strategies	32
	4.4.9	Problems experienced	33
	4.4.10	Successes and failures	33
4.5		Eden Garden	
	4.5.1	Establishment and membership	34
	4.5.2	Motivation	34
	4.5.3	Living and strategies	35

		University of Pretoria etd – Sombalo L L 2003	vii
	4.5.4	Livelihood outcomes and assets	35
	4.5.5	Access to resources natural capital	35
	4.5.6	Support services	36
	4.5.7	Skills	36
	4.5.8	Crops grown	36
	4.5.9	Problems experienced	36
	4.5.10	Marketing strategies	36
	4.5.11	Successes and failures	36
4.6	Noms	a Maphongwane	
	4.6.1	Establishment and membership	37
	4.6.2	Motivation	37
	4.6.3	Living and strategies	37
	4.6.4	Livelihood outcomes and assets	37
	4.6.5	Access to resources and natural capital	38
	4.6.6	Support services	38
	4.6.7	Crops grown	38
	4.6.8	Marketing strategies	38
	4.6.9	Problems experienced	38
	4.6.10	Successes and failures	39
4.7	Nondy	yebo Community Educare	
	4.7.1	Establishment and membership	39
	4.7.2	Motivation	39
	4.7.3	Living and strategies	39
	4.7.4	Livelihood outcomes and assets	40
	4.7.5 4.7.6	Access to resources and natural capital Support services	40 40
	4.7.7	Skills	40
	4.7.8 4.7.9	Crops grown Marketing strategies	41 41
		Problems experienced	41
		Successes and failures	/1

	University of Pretoria etd – Sombalo L L 2003	viii
4.8	Assesment of case studies	43
4.9	Analysis of assets status	44
4.9.1	Physical capital	44
4.9.2	Natural capital	44
4.9.2.1	Access to land	45
4.9.2.2	Access to water	45
4.9.2.3	Access to seeds, gardening tools and soil improvers	46
4.9.3	Social capital	46
4.9.4	Financial capital	47
4.9.4.1	Sources of income	47
4.9.5	Human capital (skill-based)	48
4.10	Transforming structures and processes	48
CHAP	TER 5 HOUSEHOLD SURVEYS AND LIVELIHOOD STRATEGI	ES
5.1	Introduction	50
5.2	Resource-based activities	50
5.2.1	Gardening	50
5.3	Non-resource based activities	51
5.3.1	Informal trading	51
5.3.2	Voluntary work	51
5.3.3	Family	52
5.3.4	Informal sector	52
5.3.5	Societies	52
5.4	Growing season	56
5.5	Method of cultivation	57
5.6	Gardening experience	57
5.7	Economic significance of community food gardens and backyard plots	58
5.7.1	Factors affecting the economics of urban agriculture	59
5.8	Typologies of urban agriculture in Khayelitsha	60
5.9	Youth perceptions with regard to urban agriculture	66
5.10	Attitudes of the local community towards gardening	66
5.11	Physical constraints	67

	University of Pretona eta – Sombalo L.L. 2003	ix
5.12	Economic constraints	68
5.13	Socio-cultural constraints	69
5.14	Institutional constraints	69
5.15	The contribution of urban agriculture- livelihood outcomes	70
5.16	Available open spaces in Khayelitsha	71
5.17	Risk associated with urban agriculture	72
CHA	PTER 6 URBAN AND PERI-URBAN AGRICULTURE ON POLICY	
	AGENDA	
6.1	Introduction	75
6.2	Reasons for the rejection of urban agriculture by policy makers, governmen	t
	officials and town planners	75
6.3	Reasons for the acceptance of urban and peri-urban agriculture by policy	
	makers, government officials and planners	79
6.4	Conclusions	81
6.5	Recommendations	83
6.5.1	Information dissemination	83
6.5.2	Planning	83
6.5.3	Government	83
6.5.4	Policy	84
6.5.5	Role of private sector and NGOs	84
6.5.6	Community involvement	84
6.5.7	Promotion of urban agriculture	84
6.5.8	Health and safety measures	85
6.5.9	Land use	85
Areas	s for future research	85

86

REFERENCES

47

57

LIST OF TA	RLES	
Table 1	Most common resource-based productive systems in urban areas	3
Table 2	Research schedule	12
Table 3	Comparison of case studies with the sustainable livelihood framework	42
Table 4	Demographic characteristics of the sample household	53
Table 5	Employment status of the gardeners	54
Table 6	Origin of the respondents	54
Table 7	Reasons for migrating to Cape Town	55
Table 8	Livelihood	55
Table 9	Ranked reasons for gardening	56
Table 10	Main crops grown by gardening household	56
Table 11	Cost of growing vegetables	58
Table 12	Gardening income as proportion of household subsistence level	58
Table 13	Differences between backyard gardens and community food gardens	62
Table 14	Average annual yield, value of produce and labour input for small ve	getable
	gardeners	63
Table 15	Farm models in urban areas	64
Table 16	Typology of farming households	65
Table 17	Constraints viewed by respondents with regard to gardening	67
Table 18	Vacant and under-used state land in Cape Town	72
LIST OF F	IGURES	
Figure 1	Sustainable livelihood framework	10
Figure 2	Areas of study in Khayelithsa	17
Figure 3	Soil description	19
Figure 4	Soil improvement techniques	19
Figure 5	Access to land	45

Sources of income

Gardening experience

Figure 6

Figure 7

LIST OF BOXES

Box 1	Constraints associated with urban and peri-urban agriculture in line with sustainable livelihood framework	69
Box 2	Benefits of urban and peri-urban agriculture in relatuion to sustainable livelihood frame work	71
Box 3	Key informant interview	76
Box 4	Key informant interview	77
LIST OF	PLATES	
Plate 1	Women's Unity and school children	21
Plate 2	Eden Garden	34
Plate 3	Backyard gardens or home gardens	51
Plate 4	Roaming animal in Khayelitsha	74
LIST OF	APPENDICES	
Appendix	A1 Personal interviews or consultations	98
Appendix	A2 Questionnaire	99

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

ANC	African National Congress
ARC	Agricultural Research Council
CMA	Cape Metropolitan Area
DFID	Department for International Development
CIRAD	Centre for Integrated Rural Development
D'MOSS	Durban Metropolitan Open Space System.
FAO	Food and Agricultural Organisation
FGF	Food Gardens Foundation
MDF	Macassar Development Forum
NGO	Non governmental organisation
PLAAS	Programme for Land and Agrarian Studies
IDRC	International Development Research Centre
UP	University of Pretoria
UPA	Urban and peri-urban agriculture
QPC	Quaker Peace Gardens
RDP	Reconstruction and Development Programme
RUAF	Resource Centre on Urban Agriculture and Forestry
SCAGA	Siyazama Community Allotment Garden
SIUPA	Strategic Initiative for Urban and Peri-Urban Agriculture
SUL	Sustainable urban livelihoods